

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PATRICK QUINN, IRENE ROBINSON,)
ANTWAIN MILLER, MARC KAPLAN,)
CHRISTOPHER BALL, DANIEL)
MORALES-DOYLE, and JITU BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY)
OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

No. 16-cv-9514

The Honorable Elaine E. Bucklo

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: November 30, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Sean Morales-Doyle
One of Plaintiffs' Attorneys

Thomas H. Geoghegan
Michael P. Persoon
Sean Morales-Doyle
Despres, Schwartz & Geoghegan, Ltd.
77 West Washington Street, Suite 711
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 372-2511

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Illinois School Boards and Election Procedures	2
B. Governance of the Chicago Board of Education	4
C. Continued Racial Segregation Under Appointed Boards	6
D. Racially Discriminatory Intent of the 1995 Act.....	7
E. The Failure of the 1995 Act	9
F. Deteriorating Conditions in Chicago Public Schools	10
G. Displacement of Black Children by the Appointed Board	11
H. Disparate Racial Impact on the Right to Vote	12
II. Argument	13
A. Plaintiffs meet the standards for preliminary injunctive relief under Rule 65.....	13
B. Plaintiffs are not just likely to succeed on the merits but entitled to judgment on the merits under Rule 65(a)(2).....	14
1. In violation of Section 2(b) of the Voting Rights Act, the Illinois School Code allows more white citizens of Illinois than Black or Latino citizens to have representatives of their own choosing.....	14
2. Section 34-3 imposes a “severe” restriction on plaintiffs’ right to vote under the First and Fourteenth Amendments, and cannot be justified as “necessary” to a “compelling” state purpose.....	18
3. The Sixth Circuit decision in <i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> is in conflict with holdings of the U.S. Supreme Court and law of this Circuit.	22
4. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims of racially discriminatory intent.....	24
C. Though they seek to advance the trial on the merits on the two counts at issue here, Plaintiffs meet the other requirements for preliminary injunctive relief.....	25
Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 19

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... passim

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 15, 17, 23

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2015) 15, 24

Fumaro v. Board of Education, 142 Ill.2d 54 (1990) 22

Girl Scouts of Manitou Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the USA Inc., 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) 13

Hadley v. Junior College District, 397 U.S. 50 (1970) 22

Harlan v. Scholz, No. 16 C 7832, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132581 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 27, 2016) 25

Hodges v. Public Bldg. Comm’n, No. 93-C-4328, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18419 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 1994) 7

Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) 17

Jackson v. Ogilvie, 426 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1970) 1

Judge v. Quinn, 612 F.3d 537, as amended by 387 Fed. Appx. 629 (7th Cir. 2010) 2

Latham v. Board of Education, 31 Ill. 2d 178 (1964)..... 4, 19

Mixon v. Ohio, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2002) 22, 23, 24

Moore v. Detroit Board of Education, 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Navarro v. Neal, 716 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) 19

Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 25

Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ., 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries, 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 13

Simmons v. Galvin, 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 18

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1980) 18

Tully v. Edgar, 171 Ill.2d 297 (1996) 22

Ty Inc. v. Jones Group Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 13

United States v. Bd. of Educ., 554 F. Supp. 912 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 6, 7

United States v. Bd. of Educ., 663 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 6, 7

United States v. Carolene Products, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 18

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 24

Williams v. Salerno, 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) 25

Statutes

1963 Illinois School Code, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1963, ch. 122..... 4

Ill. P.A. 85-1418 (Dec. 12, 1988) 4, 5

Ill. P.A. 89-15 (May 30, 1995)..... 5, 6, 10

Illinois Pension Code, 40 ILCS 5/17-129 10

Illinois School Code, 105 ILCS 5/1-1 *et seq.* passim

Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 16

Other Authorities

Frederick M. Hess, “Assessing the Case for Mayoral Control of Urban Schools,”
4 *Education Outlook* (American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research,
Aug. 2008) (attached as Exhibit F)..... 9

James C. Carl, “‘Good Politics is Good Government’: the Troubling History of
Mayoral Control of the Public Schools in Twentieth-century Chicago, 115(2)
Amer. J. Educ. 305 (2009) (attached as Exhibit E)..... 9

Pauline Lipman, et al., “Should Chicago Have an Elected Representative School
Board?” (Univ. of Ill. at Chicago, Feb. 2015) (attached as Exhibit D) 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Ill. Const. Art. VII, § 8..... 3

Ill. Const. Art. X, § 1 17
